measure Primary risk sensitivity

in € millions
Non-

trading
Trading Non-

trading
Trading

2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

ASSETS SUBJECT TO MARKET RISK

Investments fair value through P&L 8 -- 8 6 -- 6
interest rate, exchange rate,
credit spread

Investments fair value OCI 2,335 2,335 -- 2,025 2,025 -- interest rate, credit spread
Investments amortised costs 3,295 3,295 -- 3,082 3,082 -- interest rate, credit spread
Derivatives 591 533 58 864 785 79 interest rate, exchange rate
Loans and advances to customers 50,727 50,727 -- 50,542 50,542 -- interest rate
Loans and advances to banks 4,527 4,527 -- 5,990 5,990 -- interest rate
Cash and cash equivalents 10,296 10,296 -- 4,672 4,672 -- interest rate
Other 302 302 -- 303 303 --
Total assets 72,081 72,015 66 67,484 67,399 85

LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO MARKET RISK
Subordinated debts 500 500 -- 500 500 -- interest rate
Debt certificates 7,402 7,402 -- 6,119 6,119 -- interest rate, exchange rate
Derivatives 1,013 956 57 2,163 2,077 86 interest rate, exchange rate
Savings 45,646 45,646 -- 42,111 42,111 -- interest rate
Other amounts due to customers 12,482 12,482 -- 11,541 11,541 -- interest rate
Amounts due to banks 1,059 1,059 -- 945 945 -- interest rate
Other 3,979 3,979 -- 4,105 4,105 --
Total liabilities 72,081 72,024 57 67,484 67,398 86

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sensitivity analyses illustrate the market interest rate
risk. The table shows the impact of an immediate
parallel shift of the market yield curve of +100 or -100
basis points (bps). We performed these analysis for

three components: market value of equity, net interest
income and IFRS equity. The impact on net interest
income is shown on a one-year horizon. The reported
outcomes are before taxation.

Sensitivity interest rates Audited

2021 2020

in € millions
Interest rate +1% Interest rate

-1%
Interest rate +1% Interest rate

-1%

Market value equity1 157 1,633 150 2,076
Net interest income2 72 -67 46 -55
IFRS equity3 -54 58 -67 18

1 The market value of equity reflects the changes in all assets and liabilities values in the banking book, including embedded options for the capped rate and

interest rate dampener, at a market rate shock of 1%.

2 Net interest income shows the sensitivity of the net interest income to interest rate fluctuations for the first 12 months.

3 IFRS equity expresses the sensitivity resulting from the fair value through OCI investment portfolio and non-linear derivatives for which hedge accounting is not

applied to a parallel 100 basis point interest rate increase or decrease.

Market value of equity

[…]

REPORT OF THE BOARD GOVERNANCE RISK FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OTHER INFORMATION ADDITIONAL

185de Volksbank N.V. Annual Report 2021

Change in level 3 financial instruments 2020

in € millions Fair value
through P&L

Fair value
through OCI

Derivatives
assets

Derivatives
liabilities

Opening balance 4 5 55 56
Purchases/advances -- -- -- --
Revaluations -1
Unrealised gains or losses recognised in P&L1 2 -- -18 -19
Closing balance 6 4 37 37

1 These are included in the line item Result on financial instruments.

Breakdown level 3 financial instruments

in € millions 2021 2020

Equity 13 10
Derivatives 24 37
Total assets 37 47

Derivatives 24 37
Total liabilities 24 37

SENSITIVITY OF LEVEL 3 VALUATIONS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Level 3 financial instruments are largely valued using a net discounted cashflow method in which expectations and
projections of future cashflows are discounted to a present value on the basis of market data. The models use
market observable information, such as yield curves, or information that is not observable in the market, such as
assumptions about certain credit risk surcharges or assumptions about customer behaviour. The valuation of a
level 3 instrument may change significantly as a result of changes in these assumptions.

Sensitivity non-market observable parameters financial instruments level 3 2021

in € millions Valuation
technique

Main
assumption

Carrying
value

Reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

Increase in
fair value

Decrease
in fair
value

ASSETS

Derivatives
Discounted

cashflow

Discount curve 24 -0,5% of +0,5% 1 1
Pre-payment
rate

24 -1% of +1% 1 1

LIABILITIES

Derivatives
Discounted

cashflow

Discount curve 24 -0,5% of +0,5% 1 1
Pre-payment
rate 24

-1% of +1% 1 1

Sensitivity non-market observable parameters financial instruments level 3 2020

in € millions Valuation
technique

Main
assumption

Carrying
value

Reasonably possible
alternative assumptions

Increase in
fair value

Decrease
in fair
value

ASSETS

Derivatives
Discounted

cashflow

Discount curve 37 -0,5% of +0,5% 2 2
Pre-payment
rate

37 -1% of +1% 1 1

LIABILITIES

Derivatives
Discounted

cashflow

Discount curve 37 -0,5% of +0,5% 1 1
Pre-payment
rate 37 -1% of +1%

1 1

REPORT OF THE BOARD GOVERNANCE RISK FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OTHER INFORMATION ADDITIONAL

186 de Volksbank N.V. Annual Report 2021

The derivatives on the liabilities side of the balance sheet include certain contracts in which fixed pre-payment
rates have been agreed with the counterparty. Therefore, these contracts are not sensitive to adjustments. The
main non-market observable parameters for determining the fair value of level 3 instruments are the applied
estimate of early redemptions and the discount curve.

The level 3 derivatives relate to securitisation transactions. Here there is a relationship between the fair values this